
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Living Through Sickness 

In Pregnancy 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Arts in Nursing at Massey University 

Joyce Wenmoth 

1997 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis presents a study of the lived experiences of ten women who 

encountered symptoms of nausea, vomiting and I or retching during their 

pregnancies. These distressing and debilitating symptoms affect the quality of 

life of 50-75% of all pregnant women (Rhodes 1990). The thesis provides both 

a description and a beginning interpretation of the phenomenon of sickness in 

pregnancy. The four main lifeworld existentials of corporeality (the lived body), 

relationality (the lived other), spatiality (lived space) and temporality (lived time), 

as described by van Manen (1990), are used as a guide to reflect on the women's 

experiences. 

Disruptive symptoms such as nausea and vomiting seriously affect a woman's 

experience of the functioning of her body - in particular, it can no longer be 

taken for granted. The women coped by maintaining control over those aspects 

of the experience that they could. All women felt that they had been changed by 

the experience. New meanings had been incorporated in their 'being in the 

world' not just for the present but for the future. 

An inability on the part of health professionals to understand the significance of 

sickness in pregnancy and to comprehend the concerns of these women can 

result in ineffective care and support. The study offers recommendations for 

more effective professional care for these women. 



II 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Although many people have encouraged and supported me in various way 

throughout the years I have been involved in this study, for which I am very 

grateful, I wish to express my thanks in particular to the following people whose 

input has been very significant: 

Dr Irena Madjar who introduced me to the variety of nursing research 

methodologies, in particular to phenomenology and the importance for nurses to 

understand the lived experience of illness and symptoms from the patient's 

perspective. 

The women who participated in this study which would not have been possible 

without their participation. They gave their time and openly shared with me their 

experience of nausea vomiting and retching associated with their pregnancies. I 

felt privileged to be afforded this glimpse into what was for most of them a very 

personal experience. 

Dr James Hefford for his assistance in contacting suitable participants and his 

interest in the project. 

Ee-Kheng Birks and Dr Beverley O'Brien for their encouraging research into 

nausea and vomiting associated with pregnancy and for the time these 

researchers gave to talk with me when I embarked upon this study. 



111 

My supervisors Dr Jo Walton, Dr Jan Rodgers and Professor Julie Boddy who 

have each at varying times guided this study. A special thanks to Professor Julie 

Boddy for her support is seeing this project to completion. 

My friends Erena De Grey and Alan Carson whose input and support throughout 

was invaluable. 

My husband Bryan for his encouragement, tolerance and helpful comments 

throughout this study, but above all for his belief in my ability to complete my 

MA. 

And lastly to our children, Elizabeth, Peter, John, Paul and Rosanne who have 

borne with me when I have had to get work done. Who have at times looked 

after one another, helped with household duties, and have been encouraging in 

their own way. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

PART ONE- BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 

Introduction 

Background to the study 

Significance of the study 

Purpose of the study 

Overview of the thesis 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

Introduction 

Symptoms of nausea vomiting and retching 

History of sickness in pregnancy 

Epidemiology of sickness in pregnancy 

Aetiology of sickness in pregnancy 

Physiological factors 

Psychological factors 

Genetic and cultural factors 

Management of sickness in pregnancy 

Pharmacological interventions 

Nonpharmacological interventions 

Developing an understanding of the lived experience 

Summary 

IV 

11 

iii 

1 

2 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

9 

9 

9 

13 

15 

17 

17 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

26 

28 



CHAPTER THREE: TIIBNATUREOFPHENOMENOLOGY 

Introduction 

Research paradigms utilised in nursing research 

Historical perspective on phenomenological enquiry 

Phenomenology and nursing 

Researching lived experience using hermeneutic phenomenology 

Assumptions of phenomenological research 

Methodology for hermeneutic phenomenological research 

The lifeworld as the world of lived experience 

Summary 

CHAPTER FOUR: STUDY DESIGN AND METHODS 

Introduction 

Orienting to the phenomenon 

Formulating the phenomenological question 

Explicating assumptions and pre-understandings 

Study design 

Identifying participants for the study 

Description of the study participants 

Ethical considerations for the study 

Data collection 

Data analysis 

Presenting the study findings 

Methodological issues pertaining to the study 

Key to presentation of findings 

Summary 

v 

29 

29 

29 

32 

35 

37 

39 

40 

41 

42 

44 

44 

44 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

51 

53 

55 

57 

58 

59 



vi 

PART TWO- THE STUDY ACCOUNT 60 

CHAPTER FIVE: CORPOREALITY - 1HE LIVED BODY 61 

Introduction 61 

Becoming aware of being pregnant 62 

Expecting 'morning' sickness 63 

A heightened awareness of the body 64 

Experiencing nausea and vomiting in pregnancy 65 

Becoming focused on aspects of the body 68 

A loss of control 72 

Feeling tired 7 4 

Balancing sickness with the body's requirement for food 79 

Changing moods 81 

The individuality of the experience 85 

Summary 88 

CHAPTER SIX: RELA TIONALITY - RELATING TO OTHERS 89 

Introduction 89 

Reserved sharing of the experience 89 

Needing support in pregnancy 91 

Relating to the developing baby 91 

Relating to family members 96 

Interacting with others when working 100 

Sharing with others 103 

Limiting social contact 105 

Relating to health professionals 107 

Summary 111 



CHAPTER SEVEN: TEMPORALITY AND SPATIALITY 

Introduction 

Temporality 

How temporality is affected by previous experience 

The women's outlook on life 

Spatiality 

The security of private space 

The unease of public space 

Summary 

CHAPTER EIGHT: BEING IN THE WORLD - COPING 

Introduction 

Coming to terms with the experience 

The normality of sickness in pregnancy 

Developing coping strategies 

Managing the experience 

The importance of rest 

Identifying and avoiding triggers 

The use of food in coping 

Changing daily routines in order to manage the effects 

Coping at work 

The importance of support and reassurance 

Psychological strategies in coping 

Summary 

CHAPTER NINE: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 

Introduction 

Living through sickness in pregnancy 

vii 

112 

112 

113 

115 

117 

119 

120 

122 

124 

126 

126 

127 

128 

130 

132 

133 

135 

136 

138 

140 

141 

143 

145 

147 

147 

147 



The women's relationship with health professionals 

Limitations of the study 

Areas for further research 

Implications for practice 

Conclusion 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Information sheet for participants 

Appendix 2 Consent form. 

viii 

151 

153 

155 

157 

158 

160 

177 

177 

179 




