Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Living Through Sickness In Pregnancy

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Nursing at Massey University

> Joyce Wenmoth 1997

ABSTRACT

This thesis presents a study of the lived experiences of ten women who encountered symptoms of nausea, vomiting and / or retching during their pregnancies. These distressing and debilitating symptoms affect the quality of life of 50-75% of all pregnant women (Rhodes 1990). The thesis provides both a description and a beginning interpretation of the phenomenon of sickness in pregnancy. The four main lifeworld existentials of corporeality (the lived body), relationality (the lived other), spatiality (lived space) and temporality (lived time), as described by van Manen (1990), are used as a guide to reflect on the women's experiences.

Disruptive symptoms such as nausea and vomiting seriously affect a woman's experience of the functioning of her body - in particular, it can no longer be taken for granted. The women coped by maintaining control over those aspects of the experience that they could. All women felt that they had been changed by the experience. New meanings had been incorporated in their 'being in the world' not just for the present but for the future.

An inability on the part of health professionals to understand the significance of sickness in pregnancy and to comprehend the concerns of these women can result in ineffective care and support. The study offers recommendations for more effective professional care for these women.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Although many people have encouraged and supported me in various way throughout the years I have been involved in this study, for which I am very grateful, I wish to express my thanks in particular to the following people whose input has been very significant:

Dr Irena Madjar who introduced me to the variety of nursing research methodologies, in particular to phenomenology and the importance for nurses to understand the lived experience of illness and symptoms from the patient's perspective.

The women who participated in this study which would not have been possible without their participation. They gave their time and openly shared with me their experience of nausea vomiting and retching associated with their pregnancies. I felt privileged to be afforded this glimpse into what was for most of them a very personal experience.

Dr James Hefford for his assistance in contacting suitable participants and his interest in the project.

Ee-Kheng Birks and Dr Beverley O'Brien for their encouraging research into nausea and vomiting associated with pregnancy and for the time these researchers gave to talk with me when I embarked upon this study.

My supervisors Dr Jo Walton, Dr Jan Rodgers and Professor Julie Boddy who have each at varying times guided this study. A special thanks to Professor Julie Boddy for her support is seeing this project to completion.

My friends Erena De Grey and Alan Carson whose input and support throughout was invaluable.

My husband Bryan for his encouragement, tolerance and helpful comments throughout this study, but above all for his belief in my ability to complete my MA.

And lastly to our children, Elizabeth, Peter, John, Paul and Rosanne who have borne with me when I have had to get work done. Who have at times looked after one another, helped with household duties, and have been encouraging in their own way.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
PART ONE- BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY	1
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	2
Introduction	2
Background to the study	3
Significance of the study	5
Purpose of the study	6
Overview of the thesis	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
Introduction	9
Symptoms of nausea vomiting and retching	9
History of sickness in pregnancy	13
Epidemiology of sickness in pregnancy	15
Aetiology of sickness in pregnancy	17
Physiological factors	17
Psychological factors	19
Genetic and cultural factors	20
Management of sickness in pregnancy	20
Pharmacological interventions	21
Nonpharmacological interventions	22
Developing an understanding of the lived experience	26
Summary	28

CHAPTER THREE: THE NATURE OF PHENOMENOLOGY	29
Introduction	29
Research paradigms utilised in nursing research	29
Historical perspective on phenomenological enquiry	32
Phenomenology and nursing	35
Researching lived experience using hermeneutic phenomenology	37
Assumptions of phenomenological research	39
Methodology for hermeneutic phenomenological research	40
The lifeworld as the world of lived experience	41
Summary	42
CHAPTER FOUR: STUDY DESIGN AND METHODS	44
Introduction	44
Orienting to the phenomenon	44
Formulating the phenomenological question	44
Explicating assumptions and pre-understandings	45
Study design	46
Identifying participants for the study	47
Description of the study participants	48
Ethical considerations for the study	49
Data collection	51
Data analysis	53
Presenting the study findings	55
Methodological issues pertaining to the study	57
Key to presentation of findings	58
Summary	59

PART TWO- THE STUDY ACCOUNT		
CHAPTER FIVE: CORPOREALITY - THE LIVED BODY	61	
Introduction	61	
Becoming aware of being pregnant	62	
Expecting 'morning' sickness	63	
A heightened awareness of the body	64	
Experiencing nausea and vomiting in pregnancy	65	
Becoming focused on aspects of the body	68	
A loss of control	72	
Feeling tired	74	
Balancing sickness with the body's requirement for food	79	
Changing moods	81	
The individuality of the experience	85	
Summary	88	
CHAPTER SIX: RELATIONALITY - RELATING TO OTHERS	89	
Introduction	89	
Reserved sharing of the experience	89	
Needing support in pregnancy	91	
Relating to the developing baby	91	
Relating to family members	96	
Interacting with others when working	100	
Sharing with others	103	
Limiting social contact	105	
Relating to health professionals	107	
Summary	111	

		٠	٠
		٠	4
٦	,	1	

CHAPTER SEVEN: TEMPORALITY AND SPATIALITY	112
Introduction	112
Temporality	113
How temporality is affected by previous experience	115
The women's outlook on life	117
Spatiality	119
The security of private space	120
The unease of public space	122
Summary	124
CHAPTER EIGHT: BEING IN THE WORLD - COPING	126
Introduction	126
Coming to terms with the experience	127
The normality of sickness in pregnancy	128
Developing coping strategies	130
Managing the experience	132
The importance of rest	133
Identifying and avoiding triggers	135
The use of food in coping	136
Changing daily routines in order to manage the effects	138
Coping at work	140
The importance of support and reassurance	141
Psychological strategies in coping	143
Summary	145
CHAPTER NINE: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	147
Introduction	147
Living through sickness in pregnancy	147

	V111
The women's relationship with health professionals	151
Limitations of the study	153
Areas for further research	155
Implications for practice	157
Conclusion	158
REFERENCES	160
APPENDICES	177
Appendix 1 Information sheet for participants	177
Appendix 2 Consent form.	179